/ 1',‘?5 Professional Series

Professional
Ratcheting Jack Stand

MODEL # Capacity Lifting Range

TCE44008  3Ton 12-3/16" — 18-7/8"
TCE47000 6 Ton 16-5/16" — 25-13/16"
Yowi? TCE47008  107Ton 20-1/16" — 31-1/8"

¥ Francais p. 5
Espariol p. 9

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards.
Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service department
at 1-888-448-6746, 8 a.m.- 5 p.m., PST, Monday-Friday.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

Part Description Quantity
A Ratchet Bar 2
B Base Frame 2
A SAFETY INFORMATION

Save these instructions. For your safety, read, understand, and follow the information provided with and on this pair of jack

stands before using. The owner and/or operator of this equipment should have an understanding of jack stands and safe operating
procedures before attempting to use. The owner and/or operator should be aware that use of this product may require special
skills and knowledge. Instructions and safety information should be conveyed in the operator’s native language before use

of these jack stands is authorized. If any doubt exists as to the safe and proper use of these jack stands as outlined in this

factory authorized manual, remove from service immediately.

Inspect before each use. Do not use if parts are broken, bent, cracked, or damaged (including labels). Any jack stand

that appears damaged in any way, operates abnormally or is missing parts, should be removed from service immediately

and the manufacturer notified. If you suspect that the jack stand was subjected to a shock load (a load suddenly dropped
unexpectedly upon it), immediately discontinue use until stands have been checked by a factory authorized service center
(contact distributor or manufacturer for list of Authorized Service Centers). Have a qualified professional perform an

annual inspection. Labels and owner’s manuals are available from manufacturer. No replacement parts are available for these
devices. Replace as a matched set only.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Jack Stands are designed to support rated capacity, partial vehicle loads consisting of one end of a vehicle. Use as a matched
pair to support one end of a vehicle only.

NEVER use automotive jack stands to support both ends or one side of a vehicle!
Use only 1 pair per vehicle. Rated capacity is per pair only!

A\ WARNING!

Read-Study and understand all warning and operating instructions prior to use.

DO NOT OVERLOAD these jack stands beyond their rated capacity.

These jack stands are designed for use on hard level surfaces only.

Center load on saddle prior to lifting. Use as a matched pair to support one end of a vehicle only.

Stands are not to be use to simultaneously support both ends or one side of a vehicle.

No alterations shall be made to this product.

Failure to heed these warnings may result in damage to jack stands and/or failure resulting in personal injury or property
damage.

8. Inspect before each use.

No ok~ —

Be sure all tools and personnel are clear before lowering load. Use only attachments and/or adapters supplied
by the manufacturer. Lift only on areas of the vehicle as specified by the vehicle manufacturer.

INSPECTION

Inspect the Jack Stands before each use. Do not use if components are bent, broken or cracked.




PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and diagram
below. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble, install or operate the product. Contact customer service.

Estimated Assembly Time: 15 minutes
Tools Required for Assembly: Hammer and punch (Not included).

BEFORE USE

1. Inspect stands before each use. Do not use if components are bent, broken or cracked. Ensure that all parts move freely.

2. Verify that the product and the application are compatible. If in doubt, contact Customer Support

3. Before using this product, read the owner’s manual and familiarize yourself thoroughly with the product and the hazards
associated with its improper use.

4. Always check the vehicle owners or service manual for location of proper lift and support points.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Install ratchet bar into frame (fig.1) with ratchet portion of bar aligned
with locking pawl (stopper).

2. Move the ratchet bar to its lowest position by raising the locking handle,
thereby releasing the stopper, and guiding the bar downward (fig. 2). - deP';ll‘(']Vt' show)

3. Bend metal tab in (Fig. 3) using a hammer and punch. ’
This will help prevent inadvertent separation of the ratchet bar from base frame.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Adjust height by pulling up on ratchet bar.

2. The weight of the locking handle should secure the ratchet bar in desired position. To confirm this, simply push down on
the locking handle. Check to ensure ratchet is secure before loading.

3. Carefully position jack stands so that load is centered on stand’s saddle.

4. Slowly lower the vehicle onto the stands.

5. Check to ensure vehicle is secure before working on, around or under. When used to support vehicle, use wheel chocks
on all unlifted wheels in both directions to prevent inadvertent movement.

To lower load

1. Ensure that all tools, equipment and personnel are clear before lowering load.
2. With suitable jack, raise vehicle clear of stands.

3. Carefully release stopper and allow ratchet to glide down to lowest position.
4. Carefully remove stands, then carefully lower vehicle with lift device.




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Periodically inspect each stand. Ensure all parts move freely. Do not apply oil or grease to any portion of this product. If rust
appears, sand affected area and cover with suitable utility paint. Please note that there is no replacement part applicable to
this device.

Storage
Store stands in upright position and in a clean, dry area.

WARRANTY

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

For a period of one year from date of purchase, the manufacturer will repair or replace, at its option, without charge, any of its
products which fail due to a defect in material or workmanship, or which fail to conform to any implied warranty not excluded
hereby.

Performance of any obligation under this warranty may be obtained by returning the warranted product, including dated purchase
receipt, to the retailer or distributor where the product was purchased.

For warranted service during the warranty period, the product must be returned to the retailer. Consumers should only submit
product for repair directly to a warranty repair facility after the product warranty has expired. For the nearest approved Service
Repair Facility, contact 1-888-448-6746, 8a.m. — 5p.m. PST, Monday — Friday.

ALL WARRANTY SERVICE DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD MUST BE HANDLED DIRECTLY THROUGH THE RETAILER.

Except where such limitations and exclusions are specifically prohibited by applicable law, (1) the CONSUMER’S SOLE AND
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, and (2) THE
MANUFACTURER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGE OR LOSS WHATSOEVER, and (3) THE
DURATION OF ANY AND ALL EXPRESSED AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS LIMITED TO A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF PURCHASE.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call our customer service department
at 1-888-448-6746, 8 a.m. - 5 p.m., PST, Monday - Friday.

Not all components of the jack are replacement items but are illustrated
as a convenient reference of location and position in the assembly sequence.
When ordering parts, give model number, serial number and description below.

Part No. Description Quantity
1 Ratchet Bar 1
2 Base Frame 1
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Chandelles a cliquet
de qualiteé professionnelle

MODELE Capacité Portée de levée

TCE44008 3 tonnes 31cmad48cm

TCE47000 6 tonnes 41,4 cm 2 65,6 cm
® @ TCE47008 10tonnes 51 cma79cm

M

Ce signe indique un danger potentiel. Il est utilisé pour avertir I'utilisateur des risques potentiels de blessures
corporelles. Priere de respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité qui suivent ce symbole afin d'éviter les
risques de blessure ou de déces.

Questions, problémes ou piéces manquantes? Avant de retourner chez le détaillant, appeler notre service
ala clientéle au 1 888 448-6746, de 8 h a 17 h HNP, du lundi au vendredi.
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CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

Piece | Description Quantité
A Colonne a encoches 2
B Base 2

A RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA SECURITE

Conserver ces directives. Pour sa sécurité, I'utilisateur doit lire, comprendre et suivre les directives fournies avec et sur cette paire de
chandelles avant I'utilisation. Le propriétaire et/ou I'utilisateur de cet appareil de levage doit en comprendre le fonctionnement ainsi
que les procédures d'utilisation sécuritaire avant de |'utiliser. Le propriétaire et/ou I'utilisateur doit savoir que I'utilisation de cet appar-
eil peut nécessiter des habiletés et connaissances spéciales. Les directives et renseignements sur la sécurité doivent étre fournis dans
la langue maternelle de I'utilisateur avant que celui-ci soit autorisé a utiliser ces chandelles. S'il existe tout doute quant a I'utilisation
sécuritaire et appropriée de ces chandelles, tel qu'indiqué dans ce manuel autorisé par le fabricant, elles doivent étre retirées de la
circulation immédiatement.

Inspecter avant chaque utilisation. Ne pas utiliser en présence de piéces brisées, déformées, fissurées ou endommageées (y compris
les étiquettes). Toute chandelle qui semble endommagée de quelque fagon que ce soit, qui ne fonctionne pas normalement ou qui
présente des pieces manquantes, doit étre retirée de la circulation immédiatement et le fabricant doit étre avisé. S'il y a raison de
croire que la chandelle a été soumise a un choc (c'est-a-dire qu'une charge est brusquement tombée sur la chandelle), cesser
I'utilisation immédiatement jusqu'a ce que la chandelle ait été vérifiée par un atelier autorisé par le fabricant (communiquer avec le
distributeur ou le fabricant pour obtenir une liste des ateliers autorisés). Il est recommandé qu'une inspection annuelle soit effectuée
par un technicien qualifié. Les étiquettes et manuels du propriétaire peuvent étre obtenus auprés du fabricant. Aucune piéce de
rechange n'est offerte pour ces chandelles. Elles doivent étre remplacées uniquement en paire.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Les chandelles sont congues pour soutenir la charge nominale, ¢'est-a-dire une seule extrémité du véhicule. A utiliser comme paire
assortie pour soulever une seule extrémité du véhicule.

NE JAMAIS utiliser des chandelles pour soulever simultanément deux extrémités ou un seul coté du véhicule. N'utiliser
qu'une paire par véhicule. La capacité nominale s'applique a une paire seulement!

A\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Lire, étudier et comprendre tous les avertissements et directives avant utilisation.

NE PAS DEPASSER la capacité de charge nominale.

Ces chandelles sont congues seulement pour une utilisation sur surface dure et de niveau.

Centrer la charge sur la selle avant le levage. A utiliser comme paire assortie pour soulever une seule extrémité du

véhicule.

Les chandelles ne doivent pas étre utilisées pour soulever simultanément deux extrémités ou un seul coté du vehicule.

Ne procéder a aucune altération de ce produit.

7. Ne pas tenir compte de ces avertissements peut entrainer des dommages a la chandelle et/ou un accident pouvant causer
des blessures corporelles ou des dommages mateériels.

8. Inspecter la chandelle avant chaque utilisation.
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S'assurer que tous les outils et employés sont a I'écart avant d'abaisser la charge. Seuls les accessoires et/ou adaptateurs
fournis par le fabricant doivent étre utilisés. Utiliser uniquement les points d'appui indiqués par le constructeur.

INSPECTION

Inspecter les chandelles avant chaque utilisation. Ne pas utiliser si des composants sont déformés, brisés ou fissurés.
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PREPARATION

Avant de commencer |'assemblage, s'assurer que toutes les pieces sont présentes. Comparer les pieces avec la liste Contenu de
I'emballage et le schéma ci-dessous. Dans I'éventualité ou toute piece est manquante ou endommagée, ne pas tenter d'assembler,
d'installer ni d'utiliser les chandelles. Communiquer avec le service a la clientéle.

Temps d'assemblage approximatif : 15 minutes
Outils nécessaires pour I'assemblage : marteau et poingon (non compris)

AVANT L'UTILISATION

1. Inspecter les chandelles avant chaque utilisation. Ne pas utiliser si des composants sont déformés, brisés ou fissurés. S'assurer
que toutes les pieces bougent librement.

2. Vérifier la compatibilité des chandelles et du véhicule. En cas de doute, communiquer avec le soutien a la clientéle.

3. Avant d'utiliser ces chandelles, lire le manuel du propriétaire, bien se familiariser avec le produit et les risques liés a sa mauvaise
utilisation.

4. Toujours consulter le manuel du propriétaire ou le manuel d'entretien pour connaitre I'emplacement des points d'appui du
véhicule.

DIRECTIVES D'ASSEMBLAGE

1. Insérer la colonne a encoches dans la base (fig. 1). Les encoches doivent pointer du
c6té du cliquet d'arrét.

2. Abaisser la colonne jusqu'a la hauteur minimale en levant le levier de verrouillage,
ce qui dégagera le cliquet d'arrét et guidera la colonne vers le bas (fig. 2). ~ Cliquet d'arrét

3. Courber la languette de métal vers I'intérieur (fig. 3) & I'aide d'un marteau et d'un (interne, non illustre)
poincon. Cela permettra d'éviter la séparation involontaire de la colonne et de la base.
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DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION

—

. Ajuster la hauteur en tirant la colonne vers le haut.

2. Le poids du levier de verrouillage devrait fixer la colonne a la hauteur désirée. Pour le confirmer, il suffit d'abaisser le levier.
S'assurer que le mécanisme est solidement verrouillé avant d'y déposer la charge.

Positionner prudemment les chandelles afin que la charge soit centrée sur les selles.

Abaisser lentement le véhicule sur les chandelles.

S'assurer que le véhicule est immobilisé avant de travailler sur, sous ou a proximité de celui-ci. Lorsque le véhicule est soutenu
par des chandelles, les roues au sol doivent étre calées dans les deux sens afin d'éviter les déplacements involontaires.

o~

Abaissement

1. S'assurer que tous les outils, équipements et employés sont a I'écart avant d'abaisser la charge.

2. Al'aide d'un cric approprié, soulever le véhicule jusqu'a ce qu'il ne repose plus sur les chandelles.
3. Dégager prudemment le cliquet d'arrét et laisser descendre la colonne jusqu'a la hauteur minimale.
4. Retirer prudemment les chandelles, puis abaisser prudemment le véhicule a I'aide du cric.




ENTRETIEN

Inspecter périodiquement chaque chandelle. S'assurer que toutes les piéces bougent librement. Ne pas appliquer de graisse ni
d'huile sur ce produit. En présence de rouille, poncer la zone rouillée et appliquer une peinture utilitaire appropriée. Noter qu'aucune
piéce de rechange n'est offerte pour ce produit.

Entreposage
Ranger les chandelles a la verticale dans un endroit propre et sec.

GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN AN

Pendant un an a compter de la date d'achat, le fabricant réparera ou remplacera, a sa discrétion et sans frais, n'importe lequel de
ses produits défectueux en raison d'un défaut matériel ou d'une erreur d'exécution ou de ses produits qui ne respectent pas toute
garantie tacite non exclue par la présente.

L'exécution de toute obligation de cette garantie peut étre obtenue en retournant le produit garanti, y compris le recu d'achat daté,
au détaillant ou distributeur ot le produit a été acheté.

Pour obtenir un service sous garantie durant la période de garantie, le produit doit étre retourné au détaillant. Les clients ne doivent
envoyer un produit a réparer directement a un atelier pour réparation sous garantie qu'apres I'expiration de la garantie dudit produit.
Pour connaitre I'atelier de réparation le plus prés, composer le 1 888 448-6746, de 8 h a 17 h HNP, du lundi au vendredi.

TOUT SERVICE GARANTI EFFECTUE DURANT LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE DOIT ETRE TRAITE DIRECTEMENT PAR LE DETAILLANT.

Sauf lorsque de telles limitations et exclusions sont spécifiquement interdites par les lois applicables, (1) le SEUL ET UNIQUE
RECOURS DU CLIENT SERA LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DES PRODUITS DEFECTUEUX TELS QUE DECRITS PRECEDEM-
MENT, et (2) LE FABRICANT NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE INDIRECT OU PERTE QUELCONQUE, et (3) LA DUREE
DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU TACITE, Y COMPRIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET ADAPTA-
TION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EST LIMITEE A UNE PERIODE D'UN AN A COMPTER DE LA DATE D'ACHAT.

Cette garantie donne a I'utilisateur des droits Iégaux spécifiques. Certains autres droits different d'une juridiction a I'autre.

LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

Pour obtenir des piéces de rechange, communiquer avec notre
service a la clientéle au 1 888 448-6746, de 8 h a 17 h HNP, du lundi au vendredi.

Les piéces du cric ne peuvent pas toutes étre remplacées, mais
apparaissent dans l'illustration a titre de référence pratique quant

a leur emplacement et a leur ordre dans la séquence d'assemblage.
Lors de la commande de piéces, fournir le numéro de modele, le numéro
de série et la description ci-dessous.

N° piéce Description Quantité
1 Colonne a encoches 1
2 Base 1
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Soportes Ajustables
con Matraca Profesionales

# MODELO  Capacidad Rango de Levantamiento

TCE44008 3 Toneladas 12-3/16" — 18-7/8"

TCE47000 6 Toneladas 16-5/16" — 25-13/16"
NEHD) TCE47008  10Toneladas  20-1/16" —31-1/8"
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Este es el simbolo de advertencia de seguridad. Esto se usa para alertarle a riesgos potenciales de lesiones
personales. Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que siguen este simbolo para evitar una posible lesion
0 muerte.

¢Preguntas, problemas, partes que faltan? Antes de devolver a su detallista, llame a nuestro departamento
de servicio al cliente al 1-888-448-6746, de 8:00 am a 5 pm de lunes a viernes, Hora del Pacifico.

Q >
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CONTENIDO DE PAQUETE

Parte | Descripcion Cantidad
A Barra de matraca 2
B Base 2

A INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

Guarde estas instrucciones. Para su seguridad, lea, entienda, y siga la informacion proporcionada con y sobre este par de soportes
ajustables antes de usarlo. EI duefio y/o el operador de este equipo deberan tener un entendimiento de los procedimientos de
uso/funcionamiento seguros antes de intentar de usarlo. El duefio y/o el operador deberan estar conscientes que el uso de este
producto puede exigir habilidades y conocimientos especiales. Las instrucciones y la informacion de seguridad seran comunicadas al
operador en la lengua materna del operador antes que se autorice el uso de este aparato. Si existe alguna duda en cuanto al uso
seguro y apropiado de este gato segun detallado en este manual autorizado de fabrica, retirelo del servicio inmediatamente.

Inspeccione antes de cada uso. No use si se notan partes rotas, dobladas, rajadas, o dafiadas (incluso las etiquetas). Cualquier soporte
ajustable que parece dafiado de cualquier modo, funciona anormalmente o le faltan partes, deberia ser retirado del servicio inmediata-
mente y notifique al fabricante. Si usted sospecha que el soporte ajustable fue sometido a una carga de choque (una carga que le cayo
de repente), inmediatamente descontinde su uso hasta que el gato haya sido examinado por un centro de servicio autorizado de
fabrica (pongase en contacto con el distribuidor o el fabricante para la lista de Centros de Servicio Autorizados). Se recomienda que
una inspeccion anual sea hecha por personal calificado. Las etiquetas y los manuales del duefio estan disponibles del fabricante.
Ningunas partes de repuesto estan disponibles para estos aparatos. Reemplace sdlo como juego de pareja.

DESCRIPCION DE PRODUCTO

Los soportes ajustables estan disefiados para apoyar una capacidad asignada, cargas parciales de vehiculo consistiendo de un
extremo de un vehiculo. Use en pareja para s6lo apoyar un extremo de un vehiculo.

A iNUNCA use los soportes ajustables automotrices para apoyar ambos extremos o un fado de un vehiculo! Use sélo un
par por vehiculo. La capacidad asignada sélo es por par!

A\ iADVERTENCIA!

Lea, estudie y entienda todas las instrucciones de operacion y advertencias antes de usar.

NO SOBRECARGUE esto soportes ajustables mas alla de su capacidad asignada.

Estos soportes ajustables estan disefiados para usarse solo en superficies duras y niveladas.

Centre la carga en la plataforma antes del levantamiento. Use en pareja igual para apoyar solo un extremo de un vehiculo.
Los soportes ajustables no se deberian usar para simultaneamente apoyar ambos lados o un lado de un vehiculo.

No debera hacerse alteraciones a este producto.

Falta de prestar atencion a estas advertencias podria resultar en dafio a los soportes ajustables y/o falla que podria
resultar en lesion personal o dario a la propiedad.

8. Inspeccione antes de cada uso.

No ok~ ~

adaptadores suministrados por el fabricante deben ser usados. Levante sélo en dreas del vehiculo especificado por el
fabricante del vehiculo.

INSPECCION

Inspeccione los soportes ajustables antes de cada uso. No usar si los componentes estan doblados, rotos o rajados.

; Esté seguro que todas las herramientas y el personal estén alejados antes de bajar la carga. Slo los accesorios y/o
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PREPARACION

Antes de comenzar el montaje del producto, asegurese que todas las partes estan presentes. Compare las partes la lista de
contenido del paquete y el diagrama. Si alguna parte falta o esta dafiada, no intente de montar, instalar u operar el producto.

Pongase en contacto con el servicio al cliente.

Tiempo Estimado de Montaje: 15 minutos
Herramientas exigidas para el montaje: Martillo y punzén (no incluidos)

ANTES DE USAR

1. Inspeccione los soportes ajustables antes de cada uso. No los use si los componentes estan doblados, rotos o rajados. Asegure

que todas las partes se muevan libremente

2. Verificar que el producto y la aplicacion son compatibles. Si tiene duda, pdngase en contacto con el Apoyo al Cliente.
3. Antes de usar este producto, lea el manual del duefio y familiaricese a fondo con el producto y sus componentes, y reconozca los

riesgos asociados con su uso.
4. Siempre revise el manual del duefio para los puntos de levantamiento apropiados.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Instalar la barra de matraca en el marco (Figura 1) con la parte de la barra de matraca
alineada con los dientes de encaje (freno).

2. Mueva la barra de matraca a su posicion mas baja levantando el mango de cierre, asi
liberando el freno, y dirigiendo la barra hacia abajo (Figura 2).

3. Doble la etiqueta metalica hacia adentro (Figura 3) usando un martillo y punzon.
Esto ayudara a impedir la separacion involuntaria de la barra de matraca del marco
de la base.

S I
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
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diente de encaje
(Adentro no visible)

Base

Il Mango de cierre

Barra de
matraca

—

. Ajuste la altura tirando hacia arriba en la barra de matraca.

2. El peso del mango deberia asegurar la barra de matraca en la posicion deseada. Para confirmar esto simplemente empuje hacia
abajo en el mango que se cierra. Compruebe para asegurar que la matraca esta segura antes de colocarle una carga.

Con despacio baje el vehiculo sobre los soportes.

ok~ w

Para Bajar la Carga

Con cuidado coloque los soportes ajustables para que la carga esta centrada en la plataforma del soporte.

1. Asegurar que todas las herramientas, equipo y personal estén despojados antes de bajar la carga.

2. Con el gato adecuado, levante el vehiculo libre de todos los soportes.

3. Con cuidado libere el freno y permita que la matraca se deslice hasta su posicion mas baja.

4. Con cuidado retire los soportes, y entonces baje el vehiculo con cuidado con el aparato de levantamiento.

1

Revise para asegurar que el vehiculo esta seguro antes de trabajar en, alrededor o debajo. Cuando usado para apoyar vehiculo,
use calzos de rueda en todas las ruedas no levantadas en ambas direcciones para prevenir movimiento involuntario.




CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Periddicamente inspeccione cada soporte. Asegure que todas las partes se muevan libremente. No aplique aceite o grasa a cualquier
parte de este producto. Si aparece el dxido, lije el area afectada y cubra con una pintura de utilidad apropiada. Por favor note que no
hay ninguna parte de repuesto aplicable a este aparato.

Almacenaje
Almacene los soportes en una posicion vertical y en un area limpia y seca.

GARANTIA

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO

Por el periodo de un afio desde la fecha de compra, el fabricante reparara o sustituira, a su opcion, sin cargo, cualquiera de sus
productos que fallan debido a un defecto de material o de fabricacion, o que dejan de conformarse a cualquier garantia implicita no
excluida por este medio.

El rendimiento de cualquiera obligacion conforme a esta garantia puede ser obtenida devolviendo el producto garantizado, incluy-
endo el recibo de compra fechado, al detallista o distribuidor donde el producto fue comprado.

Para el servicio garantizado durante el periodo de garantia, el producto debe ser devuelto al detallista. Los consumidores solo
deberian llevar el producto para la reparacion directamente a una instalacion de reparacion de garantia después que la garantia del
producto se haya vencida. Para la Instalacion de Servicio de Reparacion aprobada mas cercana, péngase en contacto con el 1-888-
448-6746, de 8 am. a 5p.m. lunes a viernes, Hora del Pacifico.

TODO EL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA DURANTE EL PERIODO DE LA GARANTIA DEBE SER MANEJADO DIRECTAMENTE A TRAVES DEL
DETALLISTA.

Excepto donde tales limitaciones y exclusiones son expresamente prohibidas segun la ley aplicable, (1) EL SOLO REMEDIO EXCLU-
SIVO DEL CONSUMIDOR SERA LA REPARACION O REEMPLAZO DE PRODUCTOS DEFECTUOSOS SEGUN DESCRITO ENCIMA, y (2) EL
FABRICANTE NO SERA OBLIGADO POR NINGUN DANO CONSIGUIENTE O SECUNDARIO 0 PERDIDA EN ABSOLUTO, y (3) LA DURACION
DE CUALQUIERA Y TODAS LAS GARANTIAS EXPRESADAS E IMPLICITAS, INCLUSO, SIN LIMITACION, CUALQUIERA GARANTIA DE
COMERCIABILIDAD Y ADECUACION AL PROPOSITO, ESTA LIMITADA A UN PERIODO DE UN ANO DESDE LA FECHA DE COMPRA.

Esta garantia le da derechos legales especificos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varian de estado a estado.

LISTA DE PARTES DE REPUESTO

Para repuestos, llame nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente
al 1-888-448-6746, de 8:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. de lunes a viernes, Hora del Pacifico

No todos los componentes del gato son articulos de repuesto, pero son ilustrados
como una referencia conveniente de puesto y posicion en la secuencia de montaje.
Al pedir partes, dé el nimero modelo, el nimero de serie y la descripcion de abajo.

Parte Descripcion Cantidad
A Barra de matraca 1
B Base 1
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